

Probate No.18 of 2023
Regd. no. 09/23
CNR No. WBEM01-00 1768-2023

Order no. 09 dt. 20-04-24.

Hazira filed on behalf of the petitioner through ld. Advocate.

Hazira also filed on behalf of OP no. 2 through ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner as well as ld. Advocate for OP no. 2 – both are found present.

A petition is filed today on behalf of OP no. 2 with the prayer of time for filing W.O on the ground of inspection of 'Will'.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of OP no.2 submitted that an application has been filed on behalf of OP no. 2 on 13.03.24 with the prayer to inspect the 'Will', filed on behalf of the petitioner, kept in the safe custody. Ld. Advocate prays to take the said petition for hearing.

At this stage the said petition dt. 13.03.24 is taken up for hearing.

Heard ld. Advocate on behalf of the petitioner. Heard ld. Advocate on behalf of OP no. 2.

No objection is raised on behalf of the petitioner against such prayer of OP no. 2.

Considered.

In the facts and circumstances, let the prayer of OP no. 2, in the petition dt. 13.03.24 is hereby allowed. The OP no. 2 is hereby allowed to inspect the 'Will', filed by the petitioner, kept in the safe custody.

From the materials on record it reveals that already the 'Will', kept in the safe custody has been called for vide order no. 08 dt. 13.03.24, but the 'Will' is not produced today.

Fix **20.05.24** for inspection of the 'Will' by OP no.2.

Let the 'Will' be called for.

BC II to comply.

To date also for filing requisites for OP no. 1. Petitioner to take steps.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Additional District Judge,
3rd Court , Tamluk.
JO code. WB00711

Sd/-

Additional District Judge,
3rd Court , Tamluk.